ONITA R. KING 220 NW 2ZND AVENUE h
Rates & Regulatory Affairs PORTLAND. OR 97209

Tel: 503.721.2452 ‘V‘ NW Natural |= 503.226 4211

Fax: 503.721.2516
Email: ork@nwnatural.com www.nwnatural.com

July 31, 2015 NWN OPUC Advice No. 15-10/ UG
(UM 1406)

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Attention: Filing Center

201 High Street SE, Suite 100

Post Office Box 1088

Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

Re:  Schedule 177: Adjustments to Rates for System Integrity Program (SIP)

Northwest Natural Gas Company, dba NW Natural (“NW Natural” or the
“Company”), files herewith revisions and additions to its Tariff, P.U.C. Or. 25, stated to become
effective with service on and after November 1, 2015, as follows:

Third Revision of Sheet 177-3,
Schedule 177,
“System Integrity Program (SIP) Recovery Mechanism (continued);”

Third Revision of Sheet 177-4,
Schedule 177,
“System Integrity Program (SIP) Recovery Mechanism (continued);”

First Revision Sheet 177-5,
Schedule 177,
“System Integrity Program (SIP) Recovery Mechanism (continued);” and

First Revision of Sheet 177-6,
Schedule 177,
“System Integrity Program (SIP) Recovery Mechanism (continued).”

The purpose of this filing is to develop the temporary adjustments to permanent
rates associated with the Company’s System Integrity Program (SIP): Part A, Bare Steel
Replacement; Part B: Transmission Integrity Management (TIMP); and Part C: Distribution
Integrity Management (DIMP) ended effective October 31, 2014. The Company last adjusted
rates for this purpose effective November 1, 2014.

The Company filed a request with the Commission on October 21, 2014 to
extend the SIP Mechanism (Docket UG 286). That request was suspended and an
investigation into cost recovery for safety programs was initiated (Docket UM 1722). Although
Parts B and C have expired, the Company does not remove references to these SIP
components with this filing. Instead, they contain zero amounts. The Company will modify
Schedule 177 as needed upon a final decision of the Commission in Dockets UG 286 and UM
1722.



Public Utility Commission of Oregon
UG ___; NWN Advice No. OPUC 15-10
July 31, 2015, Page 2

The net effect of the SIP Part A and cost of service reserve amounts is an
increase to the Company’s annual revenues of $582,277, or 0.09%. This is associated with just
the Bare Steel investments. The other components of SIP are not operative.

The monthly bill of the average residential customer served under Rate Schedule
2 using 53 therms per month will increase by 6 cents. The monthly increase for the average
commercial Rate Schedule 3 customer using 233 therms is about 22 cents, and the monthly
increase for the average commercial Rate Schedule 31 customer using 3,324 therms is about
$3.00. The average Rate Schedule 32 firm sales industrial customer using 21,272 therms will
see a monthly increase of about $1.16. The average bill effects for all other rate schedule and
service types can be found in the separately provided workpapers.

This filing also removes the temporary adjustments placed into rates November
1, 2014, associated with parts B and C, which has the effect of increasing the average bill for
residential Schedule 2 customer using 53 therms by about 6 cents, and increases the average
commercial rates schedule 3 by about 21 cents. This is because the temporary adjustments in
rates were a slight credit.

The balance in the SIP cost of service reserve account has been transferred to a
residual account for amortization under Schedule 178 (see OPUC Advice 15-08).

The number of customers affected by the proposed changes described above is
572,721 residential customers, 58,300 commercial customers, and 805 industrial customers.

This filing is made in accordance with ORS 757.210 which authorizes changes
to an existing rate or schedule of rates to the extent authorized by the Commission, and with
OPUC Order Nos. 09-067 and 13-179 in Docket 1406.

In addition to the supporting materials submitted as part of this filing, the
Company separately provided workpapers in electronic format, all of which are incorporated
herein by reference.

The Company requests that the tariff sheets filed herewith be permitted to
become effective with service on and after November 1, 2015.

Copies of this letter and the filing made herewith are available in the Company's
main office in Oregon and on its website at www.nwnatural.com.

The Company waives paper service in this proceeding. Please address
correspondence on this matter to Andrew Speer at Andrew.Speer@nwnatural.com, with copies
to the following:


http://www.nwnatural.com/

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
UG ___; NWN Advice No. OPUC 15-10
July 31, 2015, Page 3

eFiling

Rates & Regulatory Affairs

NW Natural

220 NW Second Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97209
Telecopier: (503) 721-2516
Telephone: (503) 226-4211, x3589
eFiling@nwnatural.com

Sincerely,
/s/ Onita R. King

Onita R. King
NW Natural

Attachments: Exhibit A — Supporting Materials



NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY

P.U.C. Or. 25

Third Revision of Sheet 177-3
Cancels Second Revision of Sheet 177-3

SCHEDULE 177
SYSTEM INTEGRITY PROGRAM (SIP) RECOVERY MECHANISM

(continued)

APPLICATION TO RATE SCHEDULES:

Effective: November 1, 2015

The Adjustments shown below are included in the Base Adjustments in the listed Rate Schedules:

Schedule Block PartA Part B Part Adjzgﬁent
70% 30%

2 $0.00375 $0.00166 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00541
3 (CSF) $0.00375 $0.00117 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00492
3 (ISF) $0.00000 $0.00099 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00099
27 $0.00375 $0.00138 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00513
31 (CSF) Block 1 $0.00375 $0.00088 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00463
Block 2 $0.00375 $0.00080 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00455
31(CTF) Block 1 $0.00375 $0.00106 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00481
Block 2 $0.00375 $0.00097 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00472
31 (ISF) Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00064 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00064
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00058 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00058
31 (IFT) Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00065 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00065
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00059 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00059
32 (CSF) Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00051 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00051
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00043 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00043
Block 3 $0.00000 $0.00031 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00031
Block 4 $0.00000 $0.00018 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00018
Block 5 $0.00000 $0.00010 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00010
Block 6 $0.00000 $0.00005 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00005

Issued July 31, 2015

NWN OPUC Advice No. 15-10

(continue to Sheet 177-4)

Effective with service on
and after November 1, 2015

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural

220 N.W. Second Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97209-3991

M

©

©



NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
P.U.C. Or. 25 Third Revision of Sheet 177-4
Cancels Second Revision of Sheet 177-4

SCHEDULE 177
SYSTEM INTEGRITY PROGRAM (SIP) RECOVERY MECHANISM
(continued)

APPLICATION TO RATE SCHEDULES: Effective: November 1, 2015 (M
The Adjustments shown below are included in the Base Adjustments in the listed Rate Schedules:

Total
Schedule Block Part A Part B Part C Adjustment
70% 30%
32 (ISF) Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00038 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00038 (©)
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00032 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00032
Block 3 $0.00000 $0.00023 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00023
Block 4 $0.00000 $0.00013 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00013
Block 5 $0.00000 $0.00008 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00008
Block 6 $0.00000 $0.00004 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00004
32 (TF) Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00036 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00036
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00030 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00030
Block 3 $0.00000 $0.00021 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00021
Block 4 $0.00000 $0.00012 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00012
Block 5 $0.00000 $0.00007 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00007
Block 6 $0.00000 $0.00004 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00004
32 (CSI) Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00037 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00037
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00031 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00031
Block 3 $0.00000 $0.00022 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00022
Block 4 $0.00000 $0.00013 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00013
Block 5 $0.00000 $0.00007 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00007
Block 6 $0.00000 $0.00004 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00004
32 (ISl Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00035 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00035
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00030 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00030
Block 3 $0.00000 $0.00021 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00021
Block 4 $0.00000 $0.00012 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00012
Block 5 $0.00000 $0.00007 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00007
Block 6 $0.00000 $0.00004 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00004
32(T) Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00032 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00032
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00027 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00027
Block 3 $0.00000 $0.00019 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00019
Block 4 $0.00000 $0.00011 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00011
Block 5 $0.00000 $0.00006 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00006
Block 6 $0.00000 $0.00003 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00003
33 (all) $0.00000 $0.00002 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00002 (©)
(continue to Sheet 177-5)
Issued July 31, 2015 Effective with service on
NWN OPUC Advice No. 15-10 and after November 1, 2015

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural
220 N.W. Second Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97209-3991



NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
P.U.C. Or. 25 First Revision of Sheet 177-5
Cancels Original Sheet 177-5

SCHEDULE 177
SYSTEM INTEGRITY PROGRAM (SIP) RECOVERY MECHANISM
(continued)

APPLICATION TO RATE SCHEDULES: Effective: November 1, 2015

The Adjustments shown below reflect a credit to customer rates associated with a cost of service
reserve relating to the 2013-2014 PGA Year. The Adjustments shown below are included in the
Temporary Adjustments in the listed Rate Schedules:

Total
Schedule Block PartA Part B Adjustment
70% 30%
2 $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
3 (CSF) $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
3 (ISF) $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
27 $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
31 (CSF) Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
31(CTF) Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
31 (ISF) Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
31 (IFT) Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
32 (CSF) Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 3 $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 4 $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 5 $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 6 $0.00000 $0.00000 | $0.00000 $0.00000
(continue to Sheet 177-6)
Issued July 31, 2015 Effective with service on
NWN OPUC Advice No. 15-10 and after November 1, 2015

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural
220 N.W. Second Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97209-3991

M

©

©



NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
P.U.C. Or. 25 First Revision of Sheet 177-6
Cancels Original Sheet 177-6

SCHEDULE 177
SYSTEM INTEGRITY PROGRAM (SIP) RECOVERY MECHANISM
(continued)

APPLICATION TO RATE SCHEDULES: Effective: November 1, 2015
The Adjustments shown below are included in the Base Adjustments in the listed Rate Schedules:

Part A .Total
Schedule Block Part B Adjustment
70% 30%
32 (ISF) Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 3 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 4 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 5 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 6 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
32 (TF) Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 3 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 4 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 5 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 6 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
32 (CSl) Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 3 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 4 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 5 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 6 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
32 (ISl) Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 3 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 4 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 5 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 6 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
32 (TI) Block 1 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 2 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 3 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 4 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 5 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Block 6 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
33 (all) $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000
Issued July 31, 2015 Effective with service on
NWN OPUC Advice No. 15-10 and after November 1, 2015

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural
220 N.W. Second Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97209-3991

m

©

©



EXHIBIT A

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

NW NATURAL SUPPORTING MATERIALS

Non-Gas Cost Deferral Amortizations
UM 1406 System Integrity Program

NWN OPUC Advice No. 15-10/ UG
July 31, 2015




NW NATURAL

EXHIBIT A
Supporting Material
Non-Gas Cost Deferral Amortizations — UM 1406
System Integrity Program

NWN OPUC ADVICE NO. 15-10/ UG

Description Page
Calculation of Increments Allocated on the Equal Percentage of Margin Basis
Calculations of Increments Allocated on the Equal Cent Per Therm Basis
PGA Effects on Revenue
Cost of Service Summary
Safety Program Workpaper — Bare Steel/Leakage

g~ wWN PR



Exhibit A - Supporting Materials

NWN OPUC Advice No. 15-10/UG

Page 1 of 5

N 8t GT0Z/62/L Xs|X b

uibew Jo 94 [enba uoiyedo||y

1snbny 9|

uawidoansp a1es uoBa10 VOd 9T-GT02 NMN

AUO DOJVA SI SBINPaYIS 8SOU J0J I UWIN|OI ‘PUBLIBP SPNJIUI JOU OP TE dAOGR SBINPaYIS |[e 1o} saxey Buljig aouIS « 99

'siseq abueyo afejussiad ulbew [[elan0 Ue Uo Paje[ndfed si SaWN|OA 0187 UNM S300|q 10 S8|Npayds ajel 0} UONeIO|Y (910N §9

9

LLT Payds 3Inpayds juawisnipy aey| €9

SSpayds PJruel 29

19

GE aul abed m«:n..:_ 09

TSA0qe Z SUI[ 10§ SIJIN0S 65

85

660°506 €15'059'8T€ £15'059'8T€ SZT'9ET 2V 989'658'296 SWIOL LS

95

200000 0 0T 0 0 00°000°8E$ 0 75500°0 000000 000000 755000 0 €€ a§
€0000°0 0T 596000 070000 000000 626000 9v9°8.2'8L 9 %00/g ¥S
900000 0T ¥Z6T0°0 600000 000000 €€6T0°0 6€5°G€0'95 019 €9
110000 0T 99€€0°0 200000 000000 €L€€0°0 7806282 ¥ %0018 2
6T000°0 0T TLL50°0 90000°0 000000 111500 G69'90€'TT €019 15
120000 0T 7.180°0 500000 000000 617800 672'689'ST 2 >poig 0
2€000°0 005'8T 0T GOT'ETS'9 58 00°'G26% 509°695°S 97960°0 70000°0 000000 02960°0 T€E'6LL'8 TO00|g  SUBIL IIB| ZE 6V
00000 0T 286000 2€9Y0°0 €8EEV0 166870 T 90019 8y
£0000°0 0T T96T0°0 £€970°0 €8EEV'0 116670 26€'L65'Y 40|19 Ly
210000 0T 2€V€0°0 0€970°0 €8EEY0 SPPIS0 6.T'Grp'0T 019 o
120000 0T €8850°0 62970°0 €8EEV0 S68ES0 GGL'GET'S €4001g 512
0£000°0 0T 9£€80°0 92970°0 €8EEY0 S7€95°0 ZrT'or6's Z>poig 124
GE000°0 988°2 0T 80€'92L'C 1L 00°'G29% 802'102°C 90860°0 929¥0°0 £8EEY'0 ST8.5°0 682°98T'L To00|d  S9leS LAU| IZE  EF
%0000°0 0T 786000 229700 €8EEV0 686870 0 90019 [
£0000°0 0T T96T0°0 €2970°0 €8EEY'0 196670 0/8'TL 0|8 47
€1000°0 0T GEVED'O 029700 €8EEY0 8EVIS 0 S9E'SHY'Y 019 or
220000 0T 188500 6T970°0 €8EEV'0 688€5°0 8£0'L68'E €4001g 6€
T€000°0 0T T7€80°0 ST9Y0°0 €8EEY0 6£€95°0 802'€95°L Z>poig 8¢
L£000°0 698'S 0T 67£'990'2 19 00°'G29% 6v2°2L8'T 118600 ST9Y0°0 £8EEY'0 60850 222'989'S To00|  S9JeS MBI OZE  LE
00000 0T 156000 800000 000000 656000 25L°026'T 90019 9
£0000°0 0T 16810°0 600000 000000 906T0°0 650'282'TZ 40|19 Ge
270000 0T 0Z€€0°0 200000 000000 L2EE0°0 8LT'VET'9T 019 ve
120000 0T 169500 90000°0 000000 169500 8L€'TY9'6 €4001g €€
0€000°0 0T 09080°0 ¥0000°0 000000 ¥9080°0 961'STE9T 2 >polg 43
9£000°0 906'7T 0T 199'1¥2'S 91T 00°'526% 190°096'€ 78760°0 70000°0 000000 88760°0 165900'ZT To00|g  Suel) Wil Z€ 1€
¥0000°0 0T 956000 ¥Z6€0°0 €8EEV'0 €9287°0 0 9%00]8 og
800000 0T 20610°0 §Z6€0°0 €8EEV'0 012670 (0) S >p0ig 62
£7000°0 0T TEEE00 226£0°0 €8EEV'0 9£905°0 €96'229 019 8z
€2000°0 0T 602500 TZ6£0°0 €8EEY'0 €T0€S0 162'928'T €4001g 4
2€000°0 0T 880800 8T6£0°0 €8EEV'0 686550 §56°2ST'S Z>poig 9z
8£000°0 668'€ 0T 09L°2LE'T 8 00°'G29% 096'€86 ST560°0 9T6£0°0 €8EEY'0 718950 607'Sv9'y To00lg  Sa[es Wil4 12€ sz
500000 0T €9600°0 ST6€0°0 €8EEV'0 192870 0 9%00/g vz
0T000°0 0T 926100 2T6£0°0 €8EEV'0 122670 0 S %0ig €
870000 0T 69€€0°0 TT6£0°0 €8EEV'0 €9905°0 €62'02 019 44
TE000°0 0T ¥..50°0 L06€0°0 €8EEY'0 79050 260'628 €400/g 1z
£7000°0 0T 9/180°0 906€0°0 €8EEV0 59850 190'708°L Z>poig (4
150000 TLT'LT 0T 70€'570'9 9re 00°'G29% v0L'2re'e 129600 £06£0°0 £8EEY'0 L0695°0 929°295'92 To00lg  Safes Wli4 OZE 6T
650000 0T TSPYT 0 (T0000°0) 000000 0SvPT 0 059°089 Z>poig 8T
590000 615 0T 285281 8 00°'G25% z8e'L21 066ST°0 (20000°0) 000000 886510 767 18T Top00lg  suell w4 ITE LT
850000 0T 168YT 0 TT6€0°0 €8EEV'0 T6T29°0 68.°9€5°6 Z>poig 9T
#9000°0 1618 0T £€92'588'2 66T 00°'52€$ £99'60T°C 18v9T°0 606£0°0 £8EEY0 6LL£9°0 £58'8.T'Y To00lg  Safes Wwii4 |TE ST
160000 0T 988ST 0 (12000°0) 000000 ST8ST 0 €T2'8ECT Z>poig vT
907000 6.2'C 0T 022'208 29 00°'G25% 0zZv'vLe T8ELT0 (22000°0) 000000 60ELT'0 08%'220'T Topo|g  suell w4 OTE €T
080000 0T T868T 0 862500 €8EEV'0 299290 L6V LTE'ST [ZENE zT
880000 L1v'0€ 0T 006'62L'0T £06 00°'52€$ 002'802°L G020 §6250°0 £8EEY'0 £5v69°0 9€.'T0L'02 To00lg  safes Wli4 OTE 1T
8ET00° 0 996 0T LTCOVE 1157 00°9% €66°0€C €162€ 0 2EET00 229550 /26060 26500 o Aa zz ot
660000 88L°E 0T 8TL'EEET 8.C 00°'GT$ 8L9'€82'T LL9EE0 006£0°0 229550 66T€60 GELTI8'E sajes Wil 1€ 6
/TT00°0 2re'S8T 0T 2/8'TST'S9 826'95 00'GT$ 2€8'700°SS 809YE 0 882500 229550 81556 0 G5/'9E6'8ST S3[es Wii{ Og 8
997000 00€°509 0T 87.20T'€TZ  ¥0Z'TLS 00°8% v9T°292°'8GT  LZEEV 0 T8EZ0°0 229550 0EETO'T 90€'682°59¢€ e L
o N W 1 H 9 Vxd=4d 3 a p) F] v x0lg a|npayos 9
JUBWIRIOUT Sy 0] LoDy J31diINI a-0-9=3 S
S9|NPayds pue sasse|d [le 01  660°S06 :9z11J0Wy 01 unowy uibaepy s. D abaeyd uibrepy ?jey v uwnjo) +@+2+9 uwn|o) vV uwnjo) 4 uwnjoy v

ul }|Ing SI 10398} SAIISUSS A1 /N 1ol diN SAINSUSS BnuaAdY 1eloL Jawojsn) JL1BWN[OA NIDYVIW ‘abed juawalou] ‘abed sarey ‘abed sarey ‘abed sawnjop €
JuawaJlou] ININVINYId 660°S06 ;junowy pasodold Aresodwa ] woJj puewsq wolj arey v9d uobaio z

%0€ - 19915 24eg :dIS wouy sdwia) ® 900VM Buig T

SIWYIHL NI SFNNTOA TV

SISVE NI9UVIW 40 39VINIDY¥Id TvNO3 3yl Uo pajedojly sjusawalour Jo uonendjed
bulji4 3snbny :uobalQ - ¥Od 9T-STOT

sdieyjy Aloje|nbay 3 sojey

|lednjeN MN



NW Natural
Rates & Regulatory Affairs
2015-16 PGA - Oregon: August Filing
Calculation of Increments Allocated on the EQUAL CENT PER THERM BASIS
ALL VOLUMES IN THERMS

© 0o ~NOO B WN PP

QU Aol 010 dabds DD DMDAEDLSDDDOWWWWWWWWWWNDNNDNNNNNNNNREPRRPERPREPERRERLEPRE
O~NOTOO PR WNREPOOONOODURARWNRPOOOMNODURARWNRPEPOOONOURAWNREOOOOLONOOURAWDNEREO

59
60
61
62

Exhibit A - Supporting Materials
NWN OPUC Advice No. 15-10/UG

SIP: Bare Steel - 70%

Oregon PGA |Proposed Amount: 2,111,897 PERMANENT Increment
Volumes page, |Revenue Sensitive Multiplier: N/A rev sensitive factor is built in
Column F Amount to Amortize: 2,111,897 to res. & comm. firm sls & transp
Multipl-ier Volumes Increment
Schedule Block A 4 AA AB
2R 365,285,306 1.0 365,285,306 0.00375
3C Firm Sales 158,936,755 1.0 158,936,755 0.00375
31 Firm Sales 3,811,735 0.0 0 0.00000
27 Dry Out 700,552 1.0 700,552 0.00375
31C Firm Sales Block 1 20,701,736 1.0 20,701,736 0.00375
Block 2 15,317,497 1.0 15,317,497 0.00375
31C Firm Trans Block 1 1,022,480 1.0 1,022,480 0.00375
Block 2 1,238,213 1.0 1,238,213 0.00375
311 Firm Sales Block 1 4,178,853 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 2 9,536,789 0.0 0 0.00000
31l Firm Trans Block 1 181,494 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 2 680,650 0.0 0 0.00000
32C Firm Sales  Block 1 26,567,626 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 2 7,804,067 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 3 829,092 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 4 20,793 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 5 0 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 6 0 0.0 0 0.00000
321 Firm Sales Block 1 4,645,409 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 2 5,152,955 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 3 1,826,257 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 4 627,963 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 5 ©) 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 6 0 0.0 0 0.00000
32 Firm Trans Block 1 12,006,597 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 2 16,315,496 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 3 9,641,378 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 4 16,134,178 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 5 21,282,059 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 6 1,920,752 0.0 0 0.00000
32C Interr Sales  Block 1 5,686,222 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 2 7,563,208 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 3 3,897,038 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 4 4,445,365 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 5 71,870 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 6 0 0.0 0 0.00000
32l Interr Sales  Block 1 7,186,289 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 2 8,946,142 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 3 5,135,755 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 4 10,445,179 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 5 4,597,392 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 6 1 0.0 0 0.00000
32 Interr Trans  Block 1 8,779,332 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 2 15,689,249 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 3 11,306,695 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 4 28,429,084 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 5 56,035,539 0.0 0 0.00000
Block 6 78,278,646 0.0 0 0.00000
33 0 0.0 0 0.00000
TOTALS 962,859,686 563,202,538 0.00375
Sources for line 2 above:
|Inputs page Line 33
Tariff Schedules
63 |Rate Adjustment Schedule Sched 177

NWN 2015-16 PGA Oregon rate development file August filing.xIsx 7/29/2015 4:47 PM

Allocation equal ¢ per therm

Page 2 of 5



PGA Effects on Revenue
Tariff Advice 15-10: SIP

O 0O ~NOO UL, WN P

e el el
oOUDNWNRO

Permanent Rate Adjustments

SIP Program Costs
Addition of Proposed Bare Steel Program Costs

Removal of Current Bare Steel Program Costs

2014 Oregon Earnings Test Normalized Total Revenues

Effect of this filing, as a percentage change (line 9 + line 14)

Exhibit A - Supporting Materials
NWN OPUC Advice No. 15-10/UG
Page 3 of 5

Including
Revenue Sensitve
Amount

3,016,996

(2,434,719)

582,277

$678,848,000

0.09%



Exhibit A - Supporting Materials
NWN OPUC Advice No. 15-10/UG

System Integrity Program Cost Tracking
Cost of Service Summary - 2015-16 PGA: August filing

in Thousands of Dollars Tracker Year

Investment Cost of Service

1 Bare Steel Program

2

3 Activity Ended October 31, 2013 $7,529 $971

4

5 Activity Ended October 31, 2014 $9,221 $1,226

6

7 Activity Ended October 31, 2015 $5,284 $820

8

9 Total Bare Steel Program $22,034 $3,017

10

11

12 Reflects Actuals through June 30, 2015

SIP COS 2015-16 PGA.xlIsx 7/29/2015 7:34 PM



Exhibit A - Supporting Materials

NWN OPUC Advice No. 15-10/UG
NW Natural Page 5 of 5

Rates & Regulatory Affairs
2015-2016 PGA Filing - Oregon: August Filing
Safety Program Workpaper - Bare Steel/Leakage

Bare Steel & Leakage Summary
(@) (b) © (d) = () +(b)- (0

Investment per Engineering by Program Year: Leakage Bare Steel first $4AMM=NWN Total

Nov 12 - Oct 13 1,439,424 13,053,971 4,000,000 10,493,395
1 Nov 13 - Oct 14 2,186,658 11,034,242 4,000,000 9,220,900
2 Nov 14 - Oct 15 2,879,282 5,404,483 3,000,000 5,283,764
3
4 Project to Date Investment 6,505,364 29,492,696 11,000,000 24,998,060
5
6 Reductions by Program Year:
7 Agreed to Audit Adjustments:
8 Audit of 2013 completed in 2014 0
9 Audit of 2014 completed in 2015 0
10 Audit of 2015 completed in 2016 0
11 Subtotal audit adjustments 0
12
13
14 Project to Date Investment Net of Audit Adjustments 24,998,060
15
16 Investment Amounts Included in Prior PGA Filings (by PGA Year):
17 Nov 13 - Oct 14 10,493,395
18 Nov 14 - Oct 15 9,220,900
19 Nov 15 - Oct 16 0
20 Subtotal 19,714,295
21
22 Net Investment to Include in Rates 5,283,765
23
24
25 Program year lags the PGA year by 1 year. For example, in the 2015-16 PGA you would expect to see costs from Nov 14-Oct 15



